
Township Committee Meeting- February 16, 2016 

The Regular Meeting of the Holmdel Township Committee was called to order by 
Mayor Hinds at 7:00 PM. 

Statement read by Mayor: 

I hereby announce that pursuant to Section 5 of the Open Public Meetings Act 
adequate notice of this meeting has been provided in the notice which was sent to the 
Asbury Park Press, the Courier, the Independent and the Two River Times and posted 
on the bulletin board in the lobby at Town Hall, and a copy filed in the Township Clerk's 
Office on January 9, 2016. 

Present on Roll Call: 

Mayor Eric Hinds 
Deputy Mayor Gregory Buontempo 
Patrick lmpreveduto, Township Committeeman 
Joseph Ponisi, Township Committeeman 
Thomas Critelli, Township Committeeman 

Also Present: 

Donna Vieiro, Administrator 
Jeanette Larrison, Chief Financial Officer 
Edward G. Broberg, Township Engineer 
Robert F. Munoz, Township Attorney 
Barbara Kovelesky, Deputy Township Clerk 

Mayor Hinds opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Recycling Bag Design Contest 

Mayor Hinds stated that the Township Committee has not done enough to 
challenge the students. There are amazing children in this town. A challenge was 
thrown out to try to get the residents to focus on recycle and reuse. The fourth graders 
were challenged to draw something to signify recycling. There were 175 applications. It 
was impossible to choose one winner. There are 5 winners. It was not an easy 
decision and everyone should be proud because they are making a difference in the 
community. Mayor Hinds thanked the Principals and the Teachers. 

Mayor Hinds thanked the winners of the Contest: Natalie Skala, Lina Wang, 
Anugna Parvataneni, Mikenzie Manzo, and Jett Londell. 

1 



Township Committee Meeting- February 16, 2016 

Amend Consent Agenda 

Motion was made by Mr. Buontempo seconded by Mr. lmpreveduto to amend the 
Consent Agenda to include the request of the Fire Chief to serve alcohol at the 
Bayshore Chief's Meeting next week. Carried on roll call vote: Mr. Buontempo, Mr. 
Critelli, Mr. lmpreveduto, Mr. Ponisi, Mayor Hinds; Nays: None; Abstain: None 

Clerk 

Consent Agenda 

Bills Payable 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Holmdel 
that the claims listed below on the Schedule of Bills Payable on February 11, 2016 be 
and the same hereby are approved and the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to pay 
said claims. 

FUND DISTRIBUTION 5-01 CURRENT FUND $ 60,908.63 
FUND DISTRIBUTION 5-07 SWR $ 10,436.50 
FUND DISTRIBUTION 5-12 $ 264.00 
FUND DISTRIBUTION 5-26 SWM $ 2,861.00 

Year Total: $ 74,470.13 

FUND DISTRIBUTION 6-01 CURRENT FUND $ 172,381.89 
FUND DISTRIBUTION 6-07 SWR $ 9,880.15 
FUND DISTRIBUTION 6-12 $ 1,882.57 

Year Total: $ 184,144.61 

FUND DISTRIBUTION C-04 ORO $ 213,883.54 
FUND DISTRIBUTION C-08 SWRORD $ 1,312.60 

Year Total: $ 215,196.14 

FUND DISTRIBUTION D-02 Dog Trust $ 2,143.00 
FUND DISTRIBUTION T-12 OTHER TRUSTS $ 61,425.00 
FUND DISTRIBUTION T-24 FAIR HOUSING $ 19,916.30 

Year Total: $ 81,341.30 

Total Of All Funds: $ 557,295.18 

Total of all Projects: $ 43,008.82 

Motion was made by Mr. lmpreveduto seconded by Mr. Buontempo to adopt the 
above resolution. Carried on roll call vote: Mr. Buontempo, Mr. Critelli, Mr. 
lmpreveduto, Mr. Ponisi, Mayor Hinds; Nays: None; Abstain: None 

2 

-



Township Committee Meeting- February 16, 2016 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township 
of Holmdel that the claims listed below on the Schedule of Bills Payable on February 9, 
2016 be and the same hereby are approved and the Chief Financial Officer is 
authorized to pay said claims. 

Motion was made by Mr. lmpreveduto seconded by Mr. Buontempo to adopt the 
above resolution. Carried on roll call vote: Mr. Buontempo, Mr. Critelli, Mr. 
lmpreveduto, Mr. Ponisi, Mayor Hinds; Nays: None; Abstain: None 

FUND DISTRIBUTION 6-01 CURRENT $ 8,699.60 
Total Of All Funds: $ 8,699.60 

Motion was made by Mr. lmpreveduto seconded by Mr. Buontempo to adopt the 
above resolution. Carried on roll call vote: Mr. Buontempo, Mr. Critelli, Mr. 
lmpreveduto, Mr. Ponisi, Mayor Hinds; Nays: None; Abstain: None 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township 
of Holmdel that the claims listed below on the Schedule of Bills Payable on February 3, 
2016 be and the same hereby are approved and the Chief Financial Officer is 
authorized to pay said claims. 

FUND DISTRIBUTION 
FUND DISTRIBUTION 

5-01 
6-01 

CURRENT 
CURRENT 

Total Of All Funds: 

$ 
$ 

4,746.84 
6,374.28 

$ 11,121.12 

Motion was made by Mr. lmpreveduto seconded by Mr. Buontempo to adopt the 
above resolution. Carried on roll call vote: Mr. Buontempo, Mr. Critelli, Mr. 
lmpreveduto, Mr. Ponisi, Mayor Hinds; Nays: None; Abstain: None 

Appoint David D'Arcy as Training Officer for the Fire Department 

Motion was made by Mr. lmpreveduto seconded by Mr. Buontempo to appoint 
David D'Arcy as Training Officer for the Fire Department. Carried on roll call vote: Mr. 
Buontempo, Mr. Critelli, Mr. lmpreveduto, Mr. Ponisi, Mayor Hinds; Nays: None; 
Abstain: None 

Resolution Refunding Continued Certificate of Occupancy Fee 

BE IT RESOVED by the Mayor and Township Committee that the refund $125.00 to 
Lawrence and Marcia Bartolf for Continued Certificate of Occupancy Fee since the sale 
of 20 Primrose Court was cancelled. 

Motion was made by Mr. lmpreveduto seconded by Mr. Buontempo to adopt the 
above resolution. Carried on roll call vote: Mr. Buontempo, Mr. Critelli, Mr. 
lmpreveduto, Mr. Ponisi, Mayor Hinds; Nays: None; Abstain: None 

3 



Township Committee Meeting- February 16, 2016 

Recycling Tonnage Report 

WHEREAS, the Mandatory Source Separation and Recycling Act, P.L. 1987, 
c.1 02, has established a recycling fund from which tonnage grant may be made to 
municipalities in order to encourage local source separation and recycling programs; 
and 

WHEREAS, it is the intent and the spirit of the Mandatory Source Separation and 
Recycling Act to continue and to expand existing programs; and 

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection is 
promulgating recycling regulations to implement the Mandatory Source Separation and 
Recycling Act; and 

WHEREAS, the recycling regulations impose on municipalities certain 
requirements as a condition for applying for tonnage grant, including but not limited to, 
making and keeping accurate, verifiable records of materials collected and claimed by 
the Municipality; and 

WHEREAS, a resolution authorizing this municipality to apply for such tonnage 
grants will memorialize the commitment of this municipality to recycling and to indicate 
the assent of the Township of Holmdel to the efforts undertaken by the municipality and 
the requirements contained in the Recycling Act and recycling regulations; and 

WHEREAS, such a resolution should designate the individual authorized to 
ensure the application is properly completed and timely filed. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the 
Township of Holmdel that Holmdel Township hereby endorses the submission of the 
recycling tonnage grant application to the New Jersey Department of Environmental 
Protection and designates Victor Stevens to ensure that the application is properly filed; 
and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the monies received from the recycling 
tonnage grant be deposited in a dedicated recycling trust to be used solely for the 
purposes of recycling. 

Motion was made by Mr. lmpreveduto seconded by Mr. Buontempo to adopt the 
above resolution. Carried on roll call vote: Mr. Buontempo, Mr. Critelli, Mr. 
lmpreveduto, Mr. Ponisi, Mayor Hinds; Nays: None; Abstain: None 

Resolution Providing for the Form, Maturities, and Other Details of not to Exceed 
$5,600,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds of the Township of Holmdel, New 
Jersey and Providing for their Sale 

4 



Township Committee Meeting- February 16, 2016 

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Holmdel, in the County 
of Monmouth, New Jersey (the "Township"), has heretofore issued the following series 
of bonds: General Obligation Bonds, Series 2008, issued in the original aggregate 
principal amount of $8,804,000, dated December 4, 2008 (the "2008 Bonds"); and 

WHEREAS, the 2008 Bonds currently are outstanding in the amount of 
$6,259,000 and the 2008 Bonds maturing in each of the years 2019 to 2026, inclusive, 
and 2028, in the aggregate principal amount of $4,921,000 (the "Refunded Bonds"), 
may be redeemed prior to maturity at the option of the Township; and 

WHEREAS, the Township desires to redeem the Refunded Bonds on or after 
December 1, 2018, at a redemption price of 100% of the principal amount of the 
Refunded Bonds and has adopted a bond ordinance entitled "Refunding Bond 
Ordinance Providing For The Refunding Of $4,921,000 Aggregate Principal Amount Of 
Outstanding Bonds Of The Township Of Holmdel, In The County Of Monmouth, State 
Of New Jersey, Appropriating A Sum Not Exceeding $5,600,000 To Pay The Cost 
Thereof And Authorizing The Issuance Of Not Exceeding $5,600,000 Aggregate 
Principal Amount Of Refunding Bonds Of Said Township To Finance Such 
Appropriation," which authorized refunding bonds to be issued to refund the Refunded 
Bonds; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF 
THE TOWNSHIP OF HOLMDEL, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 
(not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) that: 

Section 1. There shall be issued bonds of the Township in an amount not to 
exceed $5,600,000, being all of the bonds authorized by a refunding bond ordinance 
(Ord. No. 2015-06), adopted on April 28, 2015 and entitled: 

"REFUNDING BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE 
REFUNDING OF $4,921,000 AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL 
AMOUNT OF OUTSTANDING BONDS OF THE TOWNSHIP 
OF HOLMDEL, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE 
OF NEW JERSEY, APPROPRIATING A SUM NOT 
EXCEEDING $5,600,000 TO PAY THE COST THEREOF 
AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF NOT 
EXCEEDING $5,600,000 AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL 
AMOUNT OF REFUNDING BONDS OF SAID TOWNSHIP 
TO FINANCE SUCH APPROPRIATION." 

Section 2. The bonds referred to in Section 1 hereof are sometimes 
hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Bonds." The Bonds will be issued_ i~ one 
series as "General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2016". The Bonds of sa1d 1ssue 
(i) shall be dated the date of delivery of the Bonds, (ii) shall mature in each ?f the years 
2016 and 2019 to 2028, inclusive, or such other years as may be determined by the 
Chief Financial Officer, (iii) shall bear interest at the interest rates per annum as 

5 

-------~ 



Township Committee Meeting- February 16, 2016 

determined by the Chief Financial Officer, (iv) shall be sold at such price or prices as 
determined by the Chief Financial Officer, and (v) may be subject to redemption prior to 
their stated maturities as determined by the Chief Financial Officer, as shall be set forth 
in the proposal for the purchase of the Bonds acceptance of which is authorized 
pursuant to Section 5 hereof. The Bonds shall be numbered one consecutively upward, 
and will be issued in fully registered form. 

Section 3. The Bonds shall be payable as to interest at the corporate trust 
office of U.S. Bank, National Association, Morristown, New Jersey, payable on the May 
15 and November 15 prior to each June 1 and December 1, commencing June 1, 2016, 
in an amount equal to the interest accruing to each such June 1 and December 1, and 
payable as to principal at the corporate trust office of U.S. Bank, National Association, 
payable on the fifteenth day of the month immediately preceding the due date therefor, 
or on such dates as determined by the Chief Financial Officer. Interest on the Bonds 
shall be calculated on the basis of a 360-day year or twelve 30-day calendar months. 

The Bonds shall be subject to the parameters set forth as follows and otherwise 
consistent with the terms included in the application submitted by the Authority (as 
hereinafter defined) to the Local Finance Board in the Department of Community Affairs, 
State of New Jersey (the "Local Finance Board") on April 22, 2015 (the "Application"): 
(i) the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds does not exceed $5,600,000, (ii) the 
maturity structure or weighted average maturity for the Bonds is substantially similar to 
the structure submitted to the Local Finance Board in the Application, and (iii) all 
conditions described in the Application as submitted to the Local Finance Board for the 
sale of the Bonds are satisfied. 

Section 4. The Bonds shall be signed by the Mayor or Deputy Mayor and the 
Chief Financial Officer, by their manual or facsimile signatures, and the corporate seal 
of the Township shall be affixed thereto, or imprinted or reproduced thereon and shall 
be attested by the manual or facsimile signature of the Township Clerk or Deputy 
Township Clerk. 

Section 5. The Bonds are hereby sold and awarded to The Monmouth County 
Improvement Authority (the "Authority") by an Authorized Officer at a price determined 
by the Authorized Officer pursuant to the terms of a Bond Purchase Agreement 
between the Township and the Authority (the "Bond Purchase Agreement"). The Mayor 
and Deputy Mayor are hereby authorized on behalf of the Township to execute the 
Bond Purchase Agreement by and between the Township and The Monmouth County 
Improvement Authority and the Continuing Disclosure Agreement by and between the 
Township and U.S. Bank, National Association, if required. 

Section 6. The Bonds and the registration provisions endorsed thereon shall 
be in substantially the following form: 

6 

-



Township Committee Meeting- February 16, 2016 

No. 2016-
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

TOWNSHIP OF HOLMDEL 
GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BOND, SERIES 2016 

DATE OF 
ORIGINAL 
ISSUE: March _, 2016 

TOWNSHIP OF HOLMDEL, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey, hereby 
acknowledges itself indebted and for value received promises to pay to 

THE MONMOUTH COUNTY IMPROVEMENT 
AUTHORITY (the "Authority") 

c/o U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
(the "Trustee") 

the principal sums on the dates and in the amounts set forth on Schedule A attached 
hereto and made a part hereof and to pay interest on such sum from the DATE OF 
ORIGINAL ISSUE of this bond until payment in full at the interest rates per annum and 
in the amounts shown on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof. Interest 
is payable to the Authority at the corporate trust office of the Trustee on the May 15 and 
November 15 prior to each June 1 and December 1, commencing June 1, 2016, in an 
amount equal to the interest accruing to each such June 1 and December 1. This bond 
as to principal will be payable on the fifteenth day of the month immediately preceding 
the due date therefor at the corporate trust office of the Trustee. Amounts not paid 
when due hereunder shall bear interest at the Late Payment Rate until paid. This bond 
shall be prepayable as set forth in Section 1303 of the bond resolution adopted by the 
Authority on February 4, 2016 (as the same may be supplemented and amended, the 
"Bond Resolution"). 

Both principal of and interest on this bond is payable in lawful money of the 
United States of America and in immediately available funds. 

As used herein, "Business Day" shall mean any day that is not a Saturday, a 
Sunday or a legal holiday in the State of New Jersey or the State of New York or a day 
on which the Trustee is legally authorized to close. "Late Payment Rate" shall mean a 
rate per annum equal to the lower of (i) the greater of (a) three percent above the 
interest rate that JPMorgan Chase publicly announces from time to time as its prime 
lending rate, such interest rate to change on the effective date of each announced 
change in such rate and (b) the rate then payable on this bond, and (ii) the maximum 
interest rate allowed by law. 

7 



Township Committee Meeting- February 16, 2016 

The Bonds are subject to redemption prior to their stated maturities. 

This bond is one of an authorized issue of bonds and is issued pursuant to the 
Local Bond Law of New Jersey, and is one of the Bonds referred to in a resolution of the 
Township of Holmdel adopted on February 16, 2016 and entitled "Resolution Providing 
For The Form, Maturities And Other Details Of Not To Exceed $5,600,000 General 
Obligation Refunding Bonds Of The Township Of Holmdel, New Jersey And Providing 
For Their Sale," and the bond ordinance referred to therein, in all respects duly 
approved and published as required by law. 

The full faith and credit of the Township of Holmdel are hereby irrevocably 
pledged for the punctual payment of the principal of and the interest on, and all other 
amounts due under, this bond according to its terms. 

It is hereby certified and recited that all conditions, acts and things required by 
the Constitution or statutes of the State of New Jersey to exist, to have happened or to 
have been performed precedent to or in the issuance of this bond exist, have happened 
and have been performed and that the issue of bonds of which this is one, together with 
all other indebtedness of the Township of Holmdel, is within every debt and other limit 
prescribed by such Constitution or statutes. 

The Township of Holmdel agrees to pay (i) all costs and expenses (including 
legal fees) in connection with the administration and enforcement of this bond and (ii) its 
share of the amounts payable pursuant to Section 9(vi)(B) of the Bond Purchase 
Agreement between the Town ship of Holmdel and the Authority. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the TOWNSHIP OF HOLMDEL, in the County of 
Monmouth, New Jersey has caused this bond to be executed in its name by the manual 
or facsimile signatures of its Mayor or Deputy Mayor and its Chief Financial Officer, its 
corporate seal to be hereunto imprinted or affixed, this bond and the seal to be attested 
by the manual signature of its Township Clerk, and this bond to be dated the DATE OF 
ORIGINAL ISSUE as specified above. 

Motion was made by Mr. lmpreveduto seconded by Mr. Buontempo to adopt the 
above resolution. Carried on roll call vote: Mr. Buontempo, Mr. Critelli, Mr. 
lmpreveduto, Mr. Ponisi, Mayor Hinds; Nays: None; Abstain: None 

Resolution Authorizing Change Order in the amount of $150 for Breeze Heating & Air 
Conditioning 

WHEREAS, the Township of Holmdel awarded a contract for Planned 
Maintenance, Routine Repairs, and Emergency Repairs to Breeze Heating & Air 
Con~itioning Company in the amount of $18,685 of which $9,000 was for emergency 
repa1rs; and 

8 

-

-



Township Committee Meeting- February 16, 2016 

WHEREAS, the work relating to that contract is ongoing and; 

WHEREAS, the Township Qualified Purchasing Agent has submitted a detailed 
report requesting approval of Change Order #1 in the amount of $150.00, for this 
contract; and 

WHEREAS, the funding is available for this purpose. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Committee 
of the Township of Holmdel that Change Order #1 in the amount of $150.00 and 
amendment to the referenced contract is hereby approved. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township report dated January 20, 2014 
is hereby incorporated by reference. 

Motion was made by Mr. lmpreveduto seconded by Mr. Buontempo to adopt the 
above resolution. Carried on roll call vote: Mr. Buontempo, Mr. Critelli, Mr. 
lmpreveduto, Mr. Ponisi, Mayor Hinds; Nays: None; Abstain: None 

Fire Company Request 

Motion was made by Mr. lmpreveduto seconded by Mr. Buontempo to approve 
the request for the Fire Company to serve alcoholic beverages for the Bayshore Fire 
Chief's Meeting. It was noted that Holmdel Firefighters will not partake in the alcoholic 
beverages. Carried on roll call vote: Mr. Buontempo, Mr. Critelli, Mr. lmpreveduto, Mr. 
Ponisi, Mayor Hinds; Nays: None; Abstain: None 

Introduction of Ordinances 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 13 PARKS AND RECREATIONAL 
FACILITIES, SECTION 13-3 SWIM CENTER, SECTION 13-3.2, FEES AND 
CHARGES OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HOLMDEL 2016-02 

Motion was made by Mr. Critelli seconded by Mr. Buontempo to adopt on first 
reading, publish in the Asbury Park Press and set Public Hearing for Tuesday, March 1, 
2016. Carried on roll call vote: Mr. Buontempo, Mr. Critelli, Mr. lmpreveduto, Mr. 
Ponisi, Mayor Hinds; Nays: None; Abstain: None 

Hearings on Ordinances 

AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE SALARIES OF CERTAIN OFFICIALS AND 
EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HOLMDEL 2016-01 

9 



Township Committee Meeting- February 16, 2016 

TOWNSHIP OF HOLMDEL 

SALARY OR.DINANCE 

1034240-01 

AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE SALARIES OF CERTAIN OFFICIALS AND 
EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HOLMDEL 2016 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of 
Holmdel, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey 

Section 1. . 
Negotiated agreements with certain departments may Include pro· 
visions for additional compnsation for longevity, college credits at­
tained, holiday pay, detective pay, vacation pay and lead man r~­
sponsibilities. All such P?Yments shall, when added to the. bas1c 
compensation. ref"0ain w1th1n the ranges of salanes set forth m this 
ordinance. 

Section 2. 
That the annual salaries of the following officials and employees 
through 2018 shall be.as follows: 

Title Low 

Mayor 3,080 
Deputy Mayor . 2,970 
Township Committee Member 2,860 
Administrative Secretary 27,500 
Administrative Clerk 27,500 
Assistant Assessor 30,800 
Assistant/Deputy Tax Collector 44,000 
Assistant Supervisor Public Works 44,000 
Assistant Violations Clerk 24,200 
Building Sul:)code Official 38,500 
Buyer/Purchasing Agent 34,100 

· Ch1ef Financial Officer !Tax Collector 82,500 
•. Communications Manager 75,000 

:confidential Aide., .• . ., .. , .· .. ·•. . . 33,000 
· 6~fl~i~~ctipn Officiai/Piumb:l1g/Fi[E! Sup c.~.~': ·i •'Jz.soo 
Deputy Court Administrator 27,500 
Deputy Municipal Clerk/Registrar of Vital 
Statistics 27,500 
Director of Automotive Services 49,500 
Director of Infrastructure and Operations 75,500 
Electrical Subcode Official 44,000 
Equipment Operator 30,800 
Fire Official, Fire Protection, Housing Insp., 
Zoning Officer 33,000 
Heqvy Equipment Operator 34,100 
(Keyboarding) Clerk 1 27,500 
(Keyboarding) Clerk.2. · 30,800 
Laborer 27,500 
Maintenance Repairer 33,000 
Mechanic 30,800 
l\llunicipal· Administrator 115,000 
Mdnlcipal Clerk 38,500 
Municipal Court Administrator 38,500 
Municipal Jud~e (Part-Time) 27,500 
Payroll SuperviSor 33,000 
Police Captain 115,000 
PoliCe Chief 115,000 
Police Lieutentant 71,500 
Police .Officer 33,000 
Police Records Clerk 24,200 
Police Sergeant 66,000 
Principal Account Clerk 27,500 
Principal Personnel Technician 33,000 
Public Safety Telecommunicator 26;400 
Public Safety Telecommunicator Trainee 24,200 
Public Works Superintendent 49,500 
Purchasing Assistant • 34,100 
Recreation Di,rector . 71,500 
R<;c;reation Facilities Manager 33,000 
Secretarial Assistant 27,500 
Secretary Board{Commission 35,200 
Senior Account Clerk 24,200 
Senior Mechanic 34,100 
Senior Mechanic, Diesel 38,500 
Senior Permit Clerk 26,400 
Senior Public Safety Communicator 33,000 
Sign Maker 2 34,100 
Supervisor of Accounts Typing 33,000 
Supervisor of Public Works 44,000 
Tax Assessor (Part-Time) - 33,000 
Tax Assessor (Full-Time) 71,500 
Technical Assistant to Construction Official 27,500 
Truck Driver 30,800 
Truck Driver/Park Maintenance Worker 30,800 
Violations Clerk Typing 26,400 

High 

S,300 
5,000 
4,800 

74,643 
74,643 
57,260 
64,418 
98,518 
38,344 
86,350 
81,236 

132,383 
105,000 

66,565 .•.. 

1 ,:~;2z4'j " 
57,516 

64,418 
106,493 
125,768 

90,000 
54,397 

75,052 
74,745 
36,503 
47,955 
37,417 
67,281 
63,538 

163,600 
94,377 
86,432 
49,694 
66,5'65 

179,449 
184,152 
162,987 
125,768 

39,387 
145,195 

43,201 
76,500 
36,652 
32,275 

110,532 
81,236 
85,338 
59,182 
55,215 
74,745 
66,565 
67,281 
61,555 

'39, 111 
62,362 
54,978 
66,565 
91,514 
66,463 

107,363 
43,968 
47,546 
47,546 
40,747 

10 

Section 3. 

The following positions shall be compensated at the ·following 
hourly rates for part-time Work: 

Code Enforcement Officer 
Recreation Aide 
Electric; Subcode Official 
(Keyboarding) Clerk1 
Municipal Alliance Coordinator 
Principal Tax Clerk · 
Public Safety Telecommunicator 
Public Safety Telecommunicator Trainee 
School Crossing Guard 
Special Officer- Class II 

Section 4. 

5,500 
9.00 

15.00 
9.00 

15.00 
9.00 
9.00 
9.00 
8.00 

11,248 
18,25 
31.85 
17.50 

22,880 
29.91 
15.85 
15.85 
14.83 
16.36 

The following Township Employees shall be compensated at the 
following stipend payment: 

Interim Administrator 
Municipal Assessment Search Officer 
Pesticide Applicator 
Training Officer 

Section 5. 

20,000.00 
3,000.00 
3,500.00 

5,000.00 8,000,00 

The following positions shall be compensated at the following 
hourly rates or stipend amount for seasonal work: 

Assistant.Swim Team Coach (stipend) 
Head Swim Team Coach (stipend) 
Swim Team Instructor (stipend) 
Swim Club Manager (stipend) 

Hourly: 
Activities Coordinator- Swim 
Swim Club Assistant Manager 
Gate Attendant 
Gate Attendant Supervisor 
Recreation Summer Camp Supervisor 
Recreation Aide 
Recreation Assistant Supervisor 
Laborer 
Lifeguard 
Lifeguard- Instructor 
Head Lifeguard · 
Summer Maintenan<;:e Supervisor 
Summer Maintenance Attendant 
Tennis Assistant Instructor 
Tennis Instructor 
Tennis Pros 
Recreation Counselor 
Arts & Crafts 

Section 6. 

!'-II salaries shall be paid bi-weekly. 

Section 7. 

500.00 
1,500.00 

300.00 
5,500.00 

9.00 
10.00 
7.50 
7.50 

12.00 
10.00 
11.00 

8.00 
8.00 
8.15 
8.75 

·15.00 
7.25 
7.25 

11.00 
14.00 

7.25 
10.00 

1,500.00 
3,500.00 

600.00 
10,000.00 

20.00 
25.00 
1-6.00 

. 20,00 
25.00 
17.25 
20.00 
12.50 
16.00 
14.00 
18.00 
30.00 
12.00 
15.00 
30.00 
60.00 
15.00 
20.00 

All salaries and wages herein shall be effective January 1, 2016. 

Section 8. . . . 
There shall be 15 holidays per year for all Township Departments as 
established by Resolution of the Mayor and Township Committee .. 

Section 9. 
All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provi­
(~~';l~~ciojhis ordinance be and the same are hereby repealed. 

-

-

-



Township Committee Meeting- February 16, 2016 

The Deputy Township Clerk announced that this Ordinance was published in the 
Asbury Park Press, posted on the bulletin board in Town Hall and copies have been 
made available through the Clerk's office and on the table in the rear of the room. 

Mayor Hinds opened the Public Hearing. No one wished to be heard and the 
public hearing was closed. 

Motion was made by Mr. Buontempo seconded by Mr. Ponisi to adopt on final 
reading and publish in the Asbury Park Press according to law. Carried on roll call vote: 
Mr. Buontempo, Mr. Critelli, Mr. lmpreveduto, Mr. Ponisi, Mayor Hinds; Nays: None; 
Abstain: None 

Public Portion -Agenda and Non-Agenda Items 

Mayor Hinds opened the Public Portion. No one wished to be heard and the 
Public Portion was closed. 

Adjournment 

Motion was made by Mr. lmpreveduto seconded by Mr. Buontempo to adjourn 
the meeting at 7:48 PM. Carried by unanimous voice vote. 

Respectfully submitted, 

>z~~ 
Maureen Doloughty, RMC 
Township Clerk 

11 



-


